In The Supreme Court of the United States

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE and TIM RUSSELL, COMMISSIONER OF THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

**Margaret Johnson McNeill*
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant Counsel, State of Alabama
Department of Revenue
P. O. Box 320001
Montgomery, AL 36132-0001
(334) 242-9690

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Pa | age |
|--|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND | 1 |
| B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW | 2 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 3 |
| I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ALABAMA'S GENERALLY APPLICABLE SALES AND USE TAX DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST RAILROADS IN VIOLATION OF THE 4-R ACT | 3 |
| II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT DISTIN- GUISHED ITS HOLDING AND FOUND ITS CONCLUSION CONSISTENT WITH PREVIOUS CASE LAW IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS | 5 |
| III. ALABAMA'S SALES AND USE TAX ON DIESEL FUEL DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST RAILROADS AS THE STATE'S EXCISE TAX STRUCTURE IMPOSES DIFFERENTLY LABELED EXCISE TAXES ON THEIR DIRECT COMPETITORS ON THE SAME TAXA- | |
| BLE EVENT | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Page |
|--|
| Cases |
| Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Ry. v. State of Ariz., 78 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 1996) |
| Burlington N.R.R. v. City of Superior, 932 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1991) |
| Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Lohman, 198 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 1999)7 |
| Dep't of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc., 510 U.S. 332 (1994)passim |
| Ka. City S. Ry. v. McNamara, 817 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1987)6 |
| Lawrence v. State Tax Commission, 286 U.S. 276 (1932)8 |
| Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal, 522 U.S. 287 (1998)9 |
| Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue, 550 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2008)passim |
| Ogilvie v. State Board of Equalization, 657 F.2d 204 (8th Cir. 1981)1 |
| Schuylkill Trust Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 296 U.S. 113 (1935)8 |
| Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Minnesota Dept. of Revenue, 507 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 2007)7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-----------------------------|------|
| STATUTES | |
| 49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) | 3, 4 |
| Ala. Code § 40-17-2(1) | 2 |
| Ala. Code § 40-17-31(a) | 2 |
| Ala. Code § 40-17-220 | 2 |
| Ala. Code § 40-17-220(c)(2) | 2 |
| Ala. Code § 40-17-220(e) | 2 |
| Ala. Code § 40-23-2(1) | |
